



Standing Way Eaglestone Milton Keynes MK6 5LD 01908 660033 www.mkuh.nhs.uk

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on Wednesday 10th 2024 I am pleased to confirm the following.

1.Prior to blood culture collection, what skin asepsis solution does your hospital/Trust/Health Board use in the skin preparation/ cleaning process - (a) licensed skin antisepsis applicator (b) licensed skin disinfection wipe (c) non licensed wipe (d) other?

Chloraprep/Hexiprep

2. How long do you clean the patient's skin for and what technique is used?

As per Aseptic Non-Touch Techniques for phlebotomy procedure

3. How long does your organisation allow the patients skin to dry before blood culture collection?

As above

4.Do you know the percentage of contamination rate of blood cultures in your organisation?

6.3%

5. What is the management process following a confirmed blood sample contamination. Is it escalation to (a) infection control team (b) microbiology (c) education and development (d) other, please specify or (e) no process?

Depending on the initial investigation into the patient and whether subsequent sampling has occurred. Consideration will also be given to whether the sample is pre or postmortem, if challenges exist with patient physical presentation impacting access for phlebotomy and what organism has contaminated the sample.

Please be advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust,





Chief Executive: Joe Harrison

Chair: Alison Davis

Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.